RECEIVED

By Water Quality Control Commission at 3:35 pm, Sep 14, 2020

STATE OF NEW MEXICO BEFORE THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT WATER PROTECTION DIVISION,

Complainant,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. WQCC 20-16 (CO)

MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY and SAN MATEO MIDSTREAM, LLC

Respondents.

JOINT MOTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT

Pursuant to 20.1.3.22(B)(1) NMAC, the Water Protection Division of the New Mexico Environment Department (the "Department") and Matador Production Company and San Mateo Midstream, LLC (together, "Respondents") (collectively, "the Parties") jointly move for approval of the Settlement Agreement and issuance of the Stipulated Final Order attached to this Motion.

- 1. Pursuant to 20.1.3.22(B) NMAC, the Parties have entered into a settlement agreement that resolves all allegations contained in the Administrative Compliance Order issued on April 2, 2020, and subsequent amendments and corrections thereto.
- 2. Pursuant to 20.1.3.22(B)(1) NMAC, "the commission may approve a stipulated final order signed by all parties. The stipulated final order shall include all the terms and conditions agreed to by the parties, and shall state that, for the purpose of this proceeding, the respondent admits the jurisdictional allegations of the compliance order and consents to the relief specified, including the assessment of the stated civil penalty, if any."

3. The Settlement Agreement has been signed by all the Parties, and includes all terms and

conditions agreed to by the Parties.

In the Settlement Agreement, Respondents admit the jurisdictional allegations of the 4.

Administrative Compliance Order and consent to the relief specified, including payment of

\$15,000, but do not admit to any of the claimed violations or allegations.

WHEREFORE, the Parties jointly move that the Settlement Agreement be approved, and that the

Commission issue the attached Stipulated Final Order.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/_ Andrew P. Knight_____

Andrew P. Knight

Assistant General Counsel

New Mexico Environment Department

121 Tijeras Ave. NE, Ste. 1000

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Phone: (505) 222-9540

Email: andrew.knight@state.nm.us

Attorney for the New Mexico Environment Department

/s/ Adam Rankin

Adam Rankin

Holland & Hart, LLP

P.O. Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Phone: (505) 988-4421

Email: agrankin@hollandhart.com

Attorney for Respondent

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing Joint Motion to Approve Settlement was served electronically on the following this 14th day of September 2020.

Robert F. Sanchez
Assistant Attorney General
New Mexico Office of the Attorney General
408 Galisteo St.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
rsanchez@nmag.gov
Counsel for the Water Quality Control Commission

/s/_Andrew Knight____